& WASHER .£7223%5~ 2x@

Section: 11

Washer Parts

L]

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21



144

Description Part Number

Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts

Kit - Door Lock Assy. & Cam, replaces 9885-024-001

9732-347-001

Kit - Door cam replacement

9732-346-002

Kit - Locking Pawl replacement

9732-346-001

Kit - 8650-012-003 Lock with spacer

9732-344-001

Drain Valve 2" 9379-199-002
Water Valve 9379-183-013
Diaphram 9118-049-003
Cylinder Plug 9456-041-007

Electronic Pressure Switch

9732-315-001

Braking Resistors

9483-004-002

Transformer

8711-004-004

Control Board

9473-010-001

Data Cable

9806-015-002

Door Lock Gear Motor Assembly

9892-017-002

Door Lock Latching Assembly

9885-024-001

Door Handle 9244-091-001
Door Switch 9539-492-001
5/16 Hex Screw 9545-008-026
Belt 9040-079-004

Door Glass Gasket

9206-411-002

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21




SWD C-Series Accessories T-350

Key Description

Part Number Qty

Hose, Water Supply 3/8" 1.D.

9990-027-011

Washer, Inlet Hose (furnished)

8641-242-000

Strainer, Inlet Hose (furnished)

9565-003-001

Sealing compound

8538-151-002

TORX#20 Driver

8545-051-002

Special Tool For Removing Coin Acceptor Mounting Screws. (T-10 Torx)

8545-051-003

Flow Restrictors (in dispenser )

9475-002-003

Battery 3V Lithum (used on Control PCB)

8612-001-001

Coin Bearing & Seal Kit

9732-219-008

Mode Light Support

I i i K T R SR S )

9635-022-001

Wiring Harnesses Parts

Key Description

Part Number Qty

1 Add Bleach Light, (Wiring Harness included) 9794-001-002 1
2 Wiring Harness, Door Lock P15/P4 9627-816-002 1
3 Wiring Harness, Optional Relay Board (Soap Injection) 9627-835-001 1
* Wiring Harness, Optional Relay Board to Soap Injection terminal block 9627-799-002 1
4 Wiring Harness, Drain, Thermo,Door Gear Motor P17 9627-820-002 1
5 Data Cable 9806-015-002 1
6 Wiring Harness P20/P21 9627-818-002 1
7 Wiring Harness P8/P16 9627-819-001 1
8 Wiring Harness WaterValve/P19 9627-795-004 1
9 Wiring Harness LED PCB 9627-797-001 1
& Wire Yellow Jumper (water valve) 8220-123-001 1
* Harness Power Terminal Block 9627-747-003 1
10 Harness-Extention, Transformer 9627-826-001 1
12 Harness-P5/Pressure Switch 9627-823-001 1
& Circuit Breaker 7 AMP 5198-211-002 1
* Wiringlabel-schematic 9506-822-001 1
& Lock, Run/Program w/Harness 8650-027-001 1

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21

145



10

146 Part # 8533-104-001 9/21



WNS350XA Rear View Access Parts Group

Part Number

Key Description

1

Drive Motor, 3 Phase (Inverter duty)

9376-307-001

Qty

1

2 Rod, Motor Mtg 9497-222-002 1
& Screw 3/8-16x1 9545-029-005 1
* Lock Washers 8641-582-014 1
3 Motor Bushing (Rubber) 9053-082-001 2
* Clamp-Worm, 316SS, 1.5" (for Rubber bushing) 8654-117-019 2
4 Strap Bracket, Motor Tension 9029-206-001 1
* Nut, Strap to Motor 8640-413-002 1
& Washer 8641-581-006 1
5 Spring, Belt Tension 9534-319-002 1
Pulley, Motor 9453-180-001 1

* Set Screw,Sqg.Hd(motor pulley) 9545-028-015 2
& Tolerance Ring 9487-234-001 1
Pulley, Driven 9453-168-005 1
Screw 1/2-13x1/1/4" 9545-017-009 1

* Lockwasher 1/2" 8641-582-016 1
& Washer, Flat 1/2” 8641-581-026 2
7 Drive Belt 9040-079-004 2
8 Channel, Rear 9081-182-001 1
* Screw 9545-008-026 4
3 Nut, Spring 8640-399-007 4
* Hose, Overflow to drain 9242-449-002 1
& Clamp, Hose overflow to drain 8654-117-009 2
Hose, Overflow Vent Top 9242-463-005 1
Clamp, Hose Vent 8654-117-014 1

10 | Vacuum Breaker ALL 9610-001-001 1
11 | Bracket, Vacuum Breaker 9029-275-001 1
12 | Screw, 10B x 1/2 9545-008-026 4
& Vacuum Breaker Cap (Red) 0935-135-002 &
* Hose-injectorassembly 9242-461-001 1
13 | Injector assembly soap 9883-015-001 1
* Cap-injectorassembly 0935-127-001 1
& Hose-injectionasy,2"diameter 9242-462-001 1
* Plastic Plug 7/8" Electrical Connection 9456-041-006 1
* Panel Assy., Back 9454-940-001 1
* Screw Panel Mtg.#10Bx1/2" 9545-008-026 10
a3 Screw Panel Mtg.1/4Bx3/4" 9545-030-002 2
* Nut, Spring 8640-399-001 8
14 | Hose, Pressure Switch 9242-175-007 1
* Clamp, Pressure Switch Hose 8654-117-015 1
15 | VFD Delta “E” drive 208-240 volt 9375-032-014 1
* VFD Cooling Fan 9189-013-001 1
a3 Braking resistors (200 ohm) 9483-004-002 2
16 | Bracket assembly (drive mounting) 9029-119-002 1
& Screw, 10B x 1/2 9545-008-026 6
* VFD, MS300, V4 9375-034-011 1
& VFD Cooling Fan 9189-015-001 1
* Data Cable, MS300, V4 9806-026-003 1

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21

147



™
-—

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21

148



149

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21



150

Cabinet and Front Panel Group

Description Part Number Qty
* | Panel, Right Side-Painted 9989-586-002 1
* | Panel, Left Side - Painted 9989-587-002 1
* | Strap assy-studs 9966-020-001 4
* | Shim-Side Panels 9552-047-001 2
& Nut-hex 1/4-20unc,2b 8640-414-006 8
1 Panel Assy, Front 9989-589-001 1
* | Trim Edge Protector 9578-092-005 1
3 Bumper Loading Door 9051-055-001 1
* | Nut 1/4-20 8640-414-003 1
4 | Screw, 10bx1 3/4 9545-008-014 6
* | Washer Finish 8641-585-001 6
* Nut, Spring-To Front Panel 8640-442-001 6
5 | Label, Door Opening, Black 8502-757-001 1
6 | Label, Risk of Injury, Black 8502-759-001 1
7 | Nameplate Decal, Control Panel, Black 9412-239-001 1
8 Button, Push Control, Black 9035-062-003 1
10 | Panel Top, Front, Painted 9989-590-002 1
* | Screw, Hex, #10B x 1/2 9545-008-026 12
* | Cover Top Rear 9454-939-001 1
* Screw, Hex, #10B x 1/2 9545-008-026 4
11 | Lock-Run/program w/harness 8650-027-001 1
12 | Soap Dispenser Assembly, Complete (Does not include lid) 9807-087-001 1
* | Soap Box mounting Gasket 9206-425-001 1
13 | Lid Assembly soap box 9987-104-001 1
* | Lid screws #10-32x1/2 SS 9545-012-017 2
* | Nut Hex Elasticstop #10-32 SS 8640-413-006 6
* | Bracket Soap box mounting 9029-122-002 1
* | Softner siphon tube (plastic) 9574-252-002 1
* | Flow restictors 9475-002-003 3
14 | Label, Dispenser Instructions, Black 8502-745-001 1
15 | Door, Lower Service Assy 9960-286-008 1
16 | Handle, Lower Service Door 9244-086-006 1
17 | Screw, 10bx 1 3/4 9545-008-014 2
* | Washer Finish 8641-585-001 2

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21




WNS350XA Cylinder, Seals & Bearings

Description

Bearings and Seal Kit

Part Number

9732-219-008

Qty

Housing, Bearing- Assembly (items #2-#6)

9803-179-003

Cylinder Assy

9848-121-001

Tub and Cylinder Assy.

9869-037-001

1

1
2 Housing, Bearing 9241-169-002 1
3 Bearing, Front (LARGE) 9036-159-008 1
4 Bearing, Rear (SMALL) 9036-159-009 1
5 Spacer, Bearing 9538-158-001 1
6 Ring, Bearing Retainer 9487-238-001 1
8 Seal, Large 9532-140-009 1
9 Seal, Small 9532-140-003 1
10 | Ring, Seal Mounting 9950-042-001 1
11 | Tub Back Mating Ring 9487-261-002 1
12 | Bolt 1/2-13x1 1/4” Tub end of bearing Housing 9545-017-009 6
12 | Nut 1/2-13 8640-417-005 6
* Washer 8641-581-034 6
13 | Support Arm Assy, Bearing Housing 9991-057-001 6
14 | Bolt Pulley end of bearing housing, 3/8-16x1 1/2" 9545-029-003 6
& Nut, Flange Locking 3/8” 8640-415-004 6
15 | Pulley, Driven 9453-168-005 1
16 | Ring, Tolerance 9487-234-001 1
17 | Washer 1/2 8641-581-026 2
18 | Bolt 1/2-13x1 1/4"” 9545-017-009 1
19 | Lockwasher 1/2 Ext. tooth 8641-582-016 1

1

1

1

Plastic Plug 1 1/2"-(inside cylinder)

9456-041-007

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21

151



152 Part # 8533-104-001 9/21



Door Lock Assembly

Key Description

Part Number

Qty

33 | Lock Assy, Complete (#1-22)(includes #1 thru #22) 9885-024-001 1
1 Plate Assy, Door Lock 9982-346-001 1
2 Washer, Flat 8641-581-030 1
3 Actuator, Latching Switch 9008-005-001 1
4 Pawl, Locking 9732-346-002 1
5 Washer, Spring 8641-569-003 1
6 Ring, Retaining 9487-200-004 1
7 Bracket Switch 9029-163-001 1
8 | Nut, Hex 10-32 UNF 8640-413-002 2
9 Spring, Actuating 9534-364-002 1
10 | Screw, Hx. 10-32 x 1” 9545-012-020 1
11 | Nut, Elastic Stop 10-32 8640-413-004 2
12 | Spring, Return 9534-364-001 2
13 | Pin, Guide 9451-193-001 1
14 | Ring, Retaining 9487-200-005 1
15 | Washer 8641-581-031 1
16 | Switch, Latching Sensing 9539-461-008 1
17 | Shield, Switch 9550-169-003 3
18 | Screw 4-40 x 5/8” 9545-020-001 2
18 | Nut, Twin 4-40 8640-401-001 1
19 | Switch, Locking Sensing 9539-461-007 2
20 | Actuator, Switch Locking 9008-006-003 1
21 | Screw 4-40 x 1 1/8" 9545-020-003 2
21 | Nut, Twin 4-40 8640-401-001 1
& Spacer Sensor 9538-182-001 &
* Shim, Door Lock, Thin 9552-037-001 AR
& Screw, Lock mtg 1/4"-20 x 3/4” 9545-018-014 3
* Lockwasher 1/4” Ext tooth 8641-582-007

i Door Stud Pin, 3/16” x 3/4” 9451-181-004

33 20

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21

153



Gear Motor Door Lock Assembly

~

Key Description T350 QTY
* | Actuator Assembly (Includes 1-10, Rod NOT included) 9892-017-002 1
1 | Bracket Assy, Slide Lock Actuator 9985-199-001 1
2 | Bracket Assy, Slide - Unlock 9985-196-001 1
3 | Bracket Slide Lock 9029-278-001 1
4 | Spacer, Plastic 9538-157-021 4
5 | Arm - Door Lock 9001-063-001 1
6 | Thermoactuator - Door Lock Relay 24v 9586-001-003 2
7 | Spring - Extension 9534-350-001 1
8 | Motor & Gear Assembly 24v 9914-137-014 1
9 | Screw -Hxwshrhdslsems, 6-32 x 3/16 9545-044-003 6
10 | Cross Recessed PAn Hd Tapping screw 9545-031-011 4
11 | Screw hxwshdsl, 10-24 - 1.25f, ctd 9545-046-007 4
* | Rod, Door Lock 9497-225-014 1
* | Harness, Door Lock/Drain, P17 9627-820-002 1
* | Screw 10ab x 3/8 9545-008-024 3
* | Bracket assy- Mounting Actuator 9985-198-001 1

154 Part # 8533-104-001 9/21




155

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21



156

WNS350XA Loading Door Group Part

Loading Door, Complete #1-10

9960-308-001

1
1 Loading Door, Ring (180 Degree’s) 9487-264-002 1
2 Gasket, Loading Door 9206-411-002 1
3 Window, Loading Door 9635-018-001 1
& Shaft Assy, Locking (includes 4 thru 7) 9913-134-003 1
4 Shaft, Door Locking 9537-195-002 1
5 Cam, Locking 9095-040-002 1
6 | Pin, Groove (1 1/4) 9451-181-005 1
7 | Pin, Groove (3/4) 9451-181-004 1
8 Spring, Lock Cam 9534-360-002 1
9 Handle, Door 9244-091-001 1
10 | Pin, Door Handle (groove) 9451-181-005 1
11 | Screw, Loading Door Mtg (5/16" TF) 9545-056-002 3
* Shim, Loading Door Hinge, Thin 9552-037-001 1
12 | Door Hinge Assembly Mounts to Tub Front 9955-030-001 1
* Screw, Hinge Mtg 5/16" -18x 3/4” 9545-014-009 3
& Lockwasher 5/16" Ext tooth 8641-582-009 3
* Wiring Harness doorlock safety Switch Assembly 9627-816-002 1
& Wire Assembly Door Close Switch, Red 17" 8220-063-025 1
* Wire Assembly Door Close Switch, BLK 17" 8220-063-026 1
13 | Leaf assembly, Hinge Top 9845-008-001 1
14 | Leaf assembly, Hinge Bottom 9845-005-002 1
15 | Switch Door Closure 9539-492-001 1

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21




Drain Valve Group Part # by Model

Key Description Part Number Qty
1 Valve, Drain (includes #2 thru #11 9379-199-002 1
2 | Body, Valve (w/ball) 9064-068-002 1
3 Motor & Gear Train (complete) 9914-137-019 1
4 Plate, Motor Mtg 9452-538-001 1
5 | Screw 8639-994-001 1
6 Spring, Drive 9534-340-001 1
7 | Screw 9545-054-001 1
8 Screw 9545-054-002 1
9 Seal, V Packer 9532-134-001 1
10 | Washer 8641-584-001 1
11 | Pin, Main Drive 9451-196-001 1

*

Plate (spacers needed for replacement motor mtg. plate)

9538-149-001

—

2

157

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21



158

Water Inlet Valve Breakdown

2

Key Description Part Number QTY
* Valve, Water Inlet (includes 1 thru 6) - Invensys 9379-183-013 2
1 Screen, Inlet end of valve 9555-056-001 2
2 Coil Assy., 24 V Invensys 9089-017-004 2
3 Diaphragm Invensys (EPDM) 9118-049-003 2
4 Guide, Solenoid Invensys 9211-021-002 2
5 Armature Invensys 9015-008-001 2
6 Spring, Armature Invensys 9534-298-001 2

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21




WNS350XA Chassis and Drain by Part #

Key Description Part Number Qty
1 Base Assy,Frame 9945-147-002 1
* Outer Tub Assy 9930-172-001 1
& Cylinder Assembly, (Includes Spider) 9848-121-001 1
2 Back Ass'y, Tub 9962-016-001 1
3 | Bolt, 3/8-16" x 1 1/2" Tub Back to Tub 9545-029-003 16
4 | Nut, Flange Lock 8640-415-004 18
& Ring Assy, Tub Mtg-Front 9950-057-002 1
* Bolt, Top Front Ring 1/2” -13 x 3" 9545-017-012 1
* | Nut 5/8” 8640-417-005 1
5 Ring Assy.Clamp Tub Mtg.- Rear 9950-046-001 1
6 Bolt, 1/2-13 x 1 1/4 Tub & Rings to Base, Front & Rear 9545-017-009 4
7 Nut, 1/2-13 Wizlok 8640-417-005 4
8 Hose, Overflow 9242-449-002 1
9 Clamp 8654-117-018 2
10 | Tube, Over Suds 9242-463-005 1
* Clamp 8654-117-014 1
11 | Hose, Tub to Drain Valve 9242-468-001 1
12 | Valve, Drain 9379-199-002 1
& Screw, Valve to Bracket 1/4x3/4 9545-030-002 2
13 | Hose, Drain Valve to Tube 9242-451-002 1
& Clamp, Hose (Drain Valve to Tube) & (Drain Hose to Valve) 8654-117-009 2
* Screw Tube (Bracket to Base 1/4B x 3/4) 9545-030-002 2
14 | Tube Assy, Drain 9915-132-002 1
15 | Hose, Vacuum Brkr. to Tub 9242-458-001 1
& Clamp 8654-117-015 2
16 | Hose, Pressure Switch 9242-175-007 1
& Clamp 8654-117-009 1

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21

159



160 Part # 8533-104-001 9/21



Electrical Components, Control Trough

Key Description Part Number Qty

1 Trough Assy,Controls 208-240 volt 9857-231-001 1

Trough only 9839-018-001 1

Transformer, Control (208/230/60 Hz In 24 VAc Out Volts) 8711-004-004 1

Wire Assembly, Red 28" 8220-062-025 2
* | Screw, #10B x 1/2 9545-008-026 4
* | Lockwasher Exttooth #10 8641-582-006 4
& Wire Assembly, BLK/RED 8220-001-230 1
* | Wire Assembly, BLK/BLUE 8220-001-231 1
3 Terminal Block Assy, POWER 9897-026-004 1

Screw, Mtg 8ABx1/2" 9545-045-012 2
& Harness-extention, Transformer 9627-826-001 1
* | Screw, 8B x 1/4 9545-045-001 2
& Lockwasher-External Tooth, #10 8641-582-006 2
* Wire Assembly, P12, Red 7" 9631-381-018 1
4 PCB assembly Relay Main 9473-006-001 1

PCB support 3/8 edge Holding 9548-285-001 10
& Wiring Harness, Door Lock P15/P4 9627-816-002 1
* | Wiring Assembly Yel. 32" P14 & P13 8220-064-023 2
5 Wiring Harness, Drain, Thermo,Door Gear Motor P17 9627-820-002 1
6 Wiring Harness WaterValve/P19 9627-795-004 1
7 Wiring Harness P8/P16 9627-819-001 1
* Wiring Harness P20/P21 9627-818-002 1
8 Sensor-Pressure Switch 9732-315-001 1
9 Harness Assembly, Pressure Switch 9627-823-001 1
10 | Wiring Harness-Main 9627-914-002 1
11 | Transformer 8711-010-003 1
12 | Optional Relay board 9473-007-001

6 7 12 8
4
1

1(

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21

161



162

Electrical Components, Upper Channel

Key Description Part Number Qty
1 Terminal Block Assy, POWER 9897-033-002 1
* | Screw, Mtg 6ABx3/4” 9495-031-010 2
2 Strip, Terminal Marker 9558-025-001 1
3 Terminal, Lug-Solderless (Ground) 8652-134-001 1
& Screw, 10-32TTx1/2 Green (Control Trough) 9545-008-027
* Wiring Harness Power Terminal To VFD & Control Transformer and ground wire 9627-747-003 1
4 | VFD Delta drive 208-240 volt 9375-032-014 1
* Cable, Data Communication 9806-015-002 1
* | VFD MS300, V4 9375-034-011 1
* | Cable, Data MS300, V4 9806-026-003 1
& Wiring Assembly Yel. 32" 8220-064-023 2
5 Braking resistors (200 ohm) 9483-004-002 2
& Wire Assembly-Jumper, BLK (Breaking Resistors) 8220-117-002 2
6 Circuit Breaker 5198-211-002 1
7 Terminal Block Assy, Injector 9897-032-002 1
8 Strip-termmarker 9558-028-002

Screw-pnhdtorx 4bx5/8 ss

9545-053-002

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21




Front Panel Control Group

Key Description

Nameplate,Control Panel Black(one piece)

Part Number

9412-239-001

Qty

PCB assembly Control /Display

9473-004-010

Spacer Pushbutton (Micro)

9538-192-001

Retainer Pushbutton (Micro)

9486-158-001

Nut Hexelasticstop #4-40

8640-424-002

Pushbutton Control

9035-062-003

Spacer Plastic #6x9/16

9538-157-018

Nut Elasticstop #6-32

8640-411-002

Nut-Hexkeps, #6-32

8640-411-003

2 Harness LEDPCB 9627-797-001
3 Harness Doorlock, Switches 9627-816-002
4 PCB assembly Mode lights 9473-005-001
* Spacer Plastic #6x9/16 9537-157-018
* | Nut Hexkeps #6-32 8640-411-003
6 Door Locking Actuator 24 volts 9892-017-002
* Hex Nuts (mounting gear motor to control) 8640-412-005
7 | Battery 8612-001-001
8 Add Bleach Light (Wiring Harness included) 9794-001-002
9 Lock Run/Program With Harness 8650-027-001

ol i B BN G S DS I e G I Y S0 T SR B e e

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21

163



164

Labels and Diagrams

Key Description Part Number Qty
& Wiring Diagram, OPL 9506-822-001 1
1 Label High Voltage Warning 8502-614-004 1
* | Cover controls 9074-267-001 1
2 Label Fusing & Installation 8502-619-004 1
3 Label Warning Risk of Injury Black 8502-759-001 1
4 Label Warning Door Opening Black 8502-757-001 1
& Booklet Owners-operators 8514-283-001 1
5 Label, Dispenser Instructions, Black 8502-745-001 1
6 Cover-Motor Control 9074-268-001 1

WASHER .£/2%5%5 " 5x@

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21



Schematic for 60hz opl Washer

iring

W

3 ¢
/HO9 Hd¢—1L AOvC—80< OILVINAHOS
i o ST ]
AOYZ-80Z "1d0 N9IS3IO MOviS 0z iy nuw_\v.._m_ ng
dd100—228-9056 N/d HOV3IE 5=7d 5=%d T—ca T3k o03d
aay 8-2d 5-td d|ﬂ|ﬁmL. ——
By B (55 5 =y o ro T2 o -
= = = =
a ooleid LR e o WO TE e %< TYWAON
o [F=Ld v=td e o HOLIAS A3
@ [E=Zd E=td Y WYdDO¥d
= 3ANSSAJ v
=2d e = 5t 590 55 /AINYATY
T=7d Ted| = HOH] ,2€ aidvy
Wid % e e P T . T3 LHA
& e
T *a33/990 = =24
S [EEow
J =0 -
R [rTe A td| o €=cd
4 T39/5718 90| & = = v=¢dIHA anion (3
=l ;
T39/590 V- = AR 7= LIYA 001
SN R t0d| & £l Nep €€ o . SWHO 051
NOhoSeN = W [EH a3y 2Fd| O I «
Lne TIA/NIL T-5Td nig  1-£a2d aw?Z $=5g = A SLIYA 001
€-9d SWHO 091 1l 1)zl
v i 2a I A
IAY 2
€L N
AINIDASNYAL N 9002 BET 3
TRt NS/IH - e - NADa-dats | P IATNT mﬁ T3 a
AONNOI
Te AN =Z1d 6-91dDa0/IHA _ &-8d g N AR | £ 1] e =2
) d3LyA @109 —9Td _Ma/IiA 8= 3 Nag 37EVIAYA WILSAS
[-91d_13A/03d8___[-8d 9-Zd T NIF A€ T ININT
yo2h A S-6ld| - |[991d PI/O3I®  9-8d TZd Tk 1D AET| 3 Woa A0LONIHOAS HANKA
= =g TTE : AR
S TRV ] = |9 _13/IAR5-8d nee 13 wa s €121 11 @D L 3w onano Teve
A I L [ _ta/on t-ed =73 T3 A2 —_—
¥3LYM LOH m 291d Mia/080  2-8d al a & 1
I et = =91 IR TEd
T et 580 1) I ikl —— __Izmm WN A IAY
= - Sz 90¢1
JILYM LOH S [1oed AR T-Ted 9-v¥d oad ad) L
] INOWIE)
-
g LI TIT/IAR S-Z1d IACEEETY SETN Nag
AOLON T
907 JO0a 134 134
C1d oan | oa0 o
¥90INN 8
21a HOLIAS CAND Hd €
2# J0LYNLIYOWSIHL e HOLIAS m T3IHILYT §O0Oa / 4 H;\zmm
L % ma/0a0 S|aavoo ¥oog £ x T Twe
T4 A0LYNLIVOWYIHL = O S
|
HILIAS —
€3S0T0 ¥o0T | HIWAOISNYVAL o o NoE
I
HOLIAS @3X007 ¥00d a > J0dINGD & T
N 2x Ml Nayd | N
Av2 ¢ PN
NIS APS NIS AbZ ¢ [T1]A002 2
oL 00 — 15 N G A2 TR o 03] G X T AOE2 Qg mor
¥INILIOS T10D - D) | SRS | 3
858 180 = 4 A~ N
L_3snd _ |

JLYNJ3LY

165

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21




166

Wiring Diagram for 60hz opl Washer

| 208—240V
N . 1/3PH-60HZ INJECTOR ~ ALTERNATE
I & " gg s 2 2o g (COMECTONS g
3 B £ o Boow<do B 2
= >E 3 (o) Qoom< 1~
I 3 l®. 3 ofolleRelel T
e v3e2988838- Q| lolololelololo
| S EEEEEEE: 34 ! [
2 Jiggg LI
L BH
- N | I — — _l
[T
[

0TOR
®

LK/BLU
200v 230V
2 1 u

CONTROL

TRANSFORMER
X2 2 X1
'RED
T8
H HHBW
L
e
[ RED

EE
STEP—DOWN
TRANSFORMER

M

e A

BOTTOM

DRAIN
VALVE

|= M

J

OCATION:
q

=
I 1 R —

I
I%
8
g o
g0 14
sedgsfdds®s a3 N
_|—gr32 [v4
oo T TR 5 § z — «
B 8 auvos| &
T A Lnodo_ @G| 2
§L_g gs Iz sid @
” &g o ¥
3 g 2
I3 i
- a

P/N 9506—822-001PR
20§ STACK DESIGN OPL, 280-240V
EXPRESS, VF DRIVE, 24V ACTUATORS

=

HGF 758

—X

1—-3PH,

C2 — COLD SOFTENER

it

g E
z o5
1]
g=

3

[=]

LED PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD

00308040401

FLUSH PRE-

WASH  RINSE RINSE SPIN
INDICATORS

P

QUV08 LINONIS. GEINI
[—
A L
1 1

DISPLAY/PUSHBUTTON PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD

O READY FOR USE

DISPLAY

[4] [*] [o] [O]

uP START  STOP

O TIME REMANING

OCATION:  TOP FRONT

LED

o

PUSHBUTTONS

kD oo (w760
:“ ."‘ ::‘." WHT/BR!
P_s4321 L
N I T S I B B N .
SHIELDED CABLE I

g

1L

KEY SWITCH

R |

WIRING DIAGRAM 208—24OV,

60HZ

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21



-12 V4 Diagram

SWD T-350

ZHO9 ‘Hd¢—1

—=XYA~Z1 =" XOSESNM
SHOLVNIOV AbZ ‘AMA 4A ‘SSTdX3

N

‘ANOYC—80C  NVYOVIC

ONISIM

1IIIIIIIIIIIIJ
me HOLIMS A3

ANOY¥Z-80Z “1d0 NOIS3A %OVIS #0T anL a100 - LY|
4d100—-206—9066 N/d [ ¥3IN3L0S 0100 — 9 — V304 _
i — b aldvy
| i I
I I I I B B B S . - S
d _ 318Y0 Q3QT13IHS tzess _
2 — — 3 ' g g \__! Y . —
=] s
e fls|3
— | 3 2 2|5 |w
: g i8¢
SINWA ¥ILYM — AANUOASNYEL — — L] ) e © o —
FENVERT:] NMOQ-d31S 35 e 1 3= £
1LN9HID — - 5= — 3 a
" m.,a_lnlllJ m_m am — g2 i —
2 3sng = o o8 2 .
& anv ¢ _H_HT N — 25 3 | 1 2 23 & [O]8
2 ——=] S ; 1 2 8 g
g 460 | g wm E nm &
«d 2H[00 | | ) 5
Om vV [0 O =g M M z . B
R = 1 — = z [€]s &
WW 3 O Ofmaymm - 1 ReTY £1d 5 W a —
S woo [0 o re—H el 1 : a [>]%
~ _ _ ] _.qua.”_o{ _ — o 2 a —
52 [0 o] N\
3% [0 oo — X mz X g —
_u_u a0 O 1 YINHOISNVAL — —
35 50 LI | 10¥INOO -
8N — oA o vy =z
- R — oSz A00Z - — W @ & —
7 e/ @ Yy zZ4
ane — — /58 — — 5 \@ mm —
N9 HOSNIS FUNSSIMd 2 @ w 3
2
_ EMO _ _ M 2 A & _
52 ENORE:
R Z| @ 23
— St 4 — E A~ ES 2 . —
o 1z & ~ b
I 1 e 22 g 8 g Ok
- 1 IR : ° mm o S~ T
L a38/5¥0|" m \@ m
o0 o r HONOYL TOHINOD  :NOILYOOT /na _
P N NN SN S DN BN DN | N B N BN S m
i~
/S = | |
| |
| |
(2]
=5 =l 3 | |
R HOLOW
™= qams 00T ¥00Q
| | EY Fiavd — —
L NN | NN N B B . | 308D4-9 WNNIXYW ¥Q4 ININLSNraY
2 3ARIA AON3ND3YS F18VIRIVA
_ q ROV R | 3 - nm._: k] ‘_un — 034/940 —
— 1 @ il naa mm noa re/ouo
— — ——a— yoon Hl Ao — ool 1B e — = = —
£ u Mg N SHOLVLOVONNIHL .
. INO¥4 4Ol :NOILYOO1
¥OvE  NOLYIO1 — NOLLOS  INOILYOOT — o8 o [
N NN L SN NN DI D B . "w w X NN NN BN DI D DN D DI B BN B - L

167

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21




SWD T-350-12 V4 Schematic

¢ ¢
/HO9 Hd¢—L|L AO¥C—80¢ OILVINIHOS
X = —=X¥A~ZL="XOSESNM na/Hng
SUOLVILOV AV “IAND I ‘SSRIdX T3/5 1] nd
AO¥ZT—80Z ‘10 NOIS3A Novis foT aa T
4dL00-206—9066 N/d HaY3g 73 =g SR 903d
aay 8-7d 8-£d
— ! =
e B e noy LE o a
= - [ = v=cd~
g - [ CFd T RO 2T e %< TYWAON
e v-71d N y-€d o—cd HOLINS HOLIMAS A3
@ [ ¥ T = LS va Wydadad
c-[d ] c-&d ) B-Cd oa0 530 /3ONVYALY
T=2d ] T=d| = HOIH | 42 T1dvy
WO3 ~ mig e n_v e w 34 LHA
D
T nwv. T
5 = —=d a3
g rear T[x Z-t=d ! €-cd
g T39/5rE 5-01d| o = = v=2d ™ THA aon (3
Z ol 3 TFd| M
T33/090 v=01d $—Cld P ——rq
e e e e
zE._.um:.zHu>\ m/ EA/NIE 1=aTd e T-tod o D ang n._unm_ m._acu =
= )
! - 1-ry
e TIA/NIT
Q 3A/ND
"
IATWA oW 1-ry N
NIVAT Nag ) r m
IO ASNYAL Bl 9002 <
- - NmOO-daLs | LA 3N P
# 3INTA — - = | I AININOIAA
¥ALYA @02 I-L1d e-21c JEn/inA  e-Bd e-fd T3 NLd Ave] 3 SIW IIEVINYA
) NIa/1HA = Naig W3LSAS
7-91d _T3A/03d __L-8d B NId AL 3 Y IATND
2# INWA S-61d = [9-91d Ddn/t3d  9-8d T-Zd 13k 10 AES | 3 Waa SOLOW
A3LYM 0702 = =g ATT 3 THA @ 3DH04—9 WANIXYA
TR Lot &R = [F9d _G39/IAR__¥-8d 3 wig o €1 21 1 = ¥04 LNIWLSNraY
# 3INT9A _|mlmﬂ. £=91d_(39/080 __£-8d T-Id T34 ve T INHQ AONINDIS EVIIVA
¥3Lvm 1OH = nia/9d0__ 2- | | |
) T TN T=5]
S BH) e o Z T R 1O TR IAY
g A o [0 ST v-12d T=%d G33/.0R 901l ENET IR
8 [z —iam T4 9-vd 040 a0 % Togr| A%
2 AO1 SIN
e o TI/IAR &-71d S| SIW VI
A0LOW €ld 734 34 WOW WOW
007 J0o0a ASERENN T34 Woa Woa
. SId 5an | 940 W [woa
XO0INA R & HILIAS
24 ¥OLYNLOVOWYIHL 9 Hums m @3HOLYT ¥00a / AND hd & AN
T YNV |30 doma < x T Tw
T# AOLYNLOVOWAIHL G = Q &
I
HILIAS —
@3s0710 ¥00a T YINNOISNYAL i N X
4 T I0d.NOD o Q
HOLIAS @307 H00a al 3 <
LR MER nava i
Av2 ¢ o
NIS AV NIS A% ¢ [T7]A002 2
5098 - 1 Av2 a3d Av2 3] wm_w_«(um\m [a3a] aag 1X 17 A0E2 A M L
Y¥3IN3LIOS al10d — 20 | “Iinods | a
anL I0H — LH -~ m
dv0S 10H - ZH _.Fol\/le: O
SINVA TGV | asn3 |

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21

168



Notes

169

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21



170

Section: 12
50 Hz Washer
Models

Parts in this section used only in these
models. All other parts are same as
standard 60 Hz pages.

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21



Key Description

INFORMATIVE-WNS350X_-39_V_X

Part Number 014

6102-018-356

LABEL-BLANK,ONEACROSS(CARTON)

8502-669-002

LABEL-WATERMARK

8502-777-001

INSTRUCT-TRANSFORMERCONN, 50HZ

8507-449-002

MANUAL-OPERATORS,WNS350,50HZ

8514-283-002

DRIVE-DELTAE,350SWD23+#,180GOPL

9375-032-020

WIRINGLABEL-SCHEMATIC/DIAGRAM

9506-824-001

WIRINGHARNESS-POWERTERMINALBLK

9627-747-006

V|| N|[aoju]|ph|lWIN]|+

HOSEASSY-INLET,BLACK, 1/2

=l ]lRr]lRr]=]=]|~]~

9990-027-014

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21

171



Notes

172 Part # 8533-104-001 9/21



Wiring Schematic for 50hz Washer -39

4 [
/HOS Hdl AQ0%C OILVINAHOS
. e/ 1|
SHOLVNLOV AbZ “INNQ JA 'SSIMX3 a33/>74] nig
AOSZ "1d0 NOIS3Q YOViS #0Z I T
¥d100—%28—-9066 N/d HOv3a &=7d 5—¢td T—cdTIK 00dd
amy 8-Zd 8-td dAu|ﬂmL. >
B B o R w1 7.2 oy -
g - - - = TYWION
o [=Zd S-td Sod oag RO RS es @ o~
(@] v-Zd v-€d Fo=ca— o—— HILIMS A
@ — — HOLIMS
t=Zd T-td = edins, v WYdD0dd
c-/d c-Ed o 8-Gd 9an a0 /3INVAQY
T-Zd T-td = HOIH | ,2€ aIdvd
Woo © na o n_v e — 3A LHA
& vE
@ *038/940 M R
=2d a3
el
M 2 Qo1 x| © £
AR TIE & S = B LHA SN E)
SNOLLIINNOD d33,/980 ¥=01d M £ [7-cd lhn—v-ted] SLLYM 001
¥NOIS Nig/1HM €-01d] — ™ [E-G1d 49 €-€2d o . SWHO 091
NOILO3FNI = @ R a3 eted & XA x X
3A/ND T3A/NeE i e H-ry[ 794 il a @ S11VA 00
= SWHO 091
e IA/NIE = o X X SR
Q 3A/ND 3 a
IATIA oW 1Y B g )
NIVAT NS A el M
- JINIOASNYAL | ] ¥ 9002 2L 34 )
o - pa e ey I AONINO3A i By i
INA = -
LA 214 6-91d Dd/IAR _6-8d TId T3 NIE AvE| 3 CIN ELS
= = 3 Nd IIGVIAYA
7=91d_T3A/038 _Z-8d 9-Zd M NIF AeCTl 3 WIW gy
24 INTVA S-6é1d 9-91d Dd0/03d  5-8d T-Zd T3k 10 AEe| 53 LHA 30H04-5 NOAIXVN
= 3 J0LON
d3Lvm @09 > v=Zd T AES 3 TN o FaliR s @ NN SN A
TN L UV 4 D] = ¥-91d 03d/IHA  ¥-8d 3 WJOQd SIW =
£-91d__a33/990___£-8d 1-4d @3 Ave
W Ao = 2 79T /o9 2-8d] 4 X
d3LYM LOH m - =
[T-91d TIA/N9a  1-8d] aloA 1
RENS N*fmﬂhg 530 T-81d m g Mg
[v=02d a_ v-Ted| T=vd 3u/ AR 90¢1
¥3LYM LOH e R w— 5=%d_ 9a0 a0
e u>_uzu~__l
T wmﬂuﬂ T3I7TAR &=71d T ST
[4SERET 34
X207 ¥00a .
S1d 9o | o0 o
AJ07INN 21d W HOLIMS
24 dOLYNLOVONNIHL ol woums S| aaHoLyT oo
Ol a3007 ¥oog ¥
X207 &) A
T# YOLYNLOVONYIHL e O o
HOLIAS o
a3sod ¥ona | AIWIOASNYAL 2
o [ J0LNDD — |
HOLIAS Q3007 ¥00a m 3 T -
NaiE 2xX WEL nayg i
A2 ¢ 27
NIS A¥2 . NIS Ab2 ¢, [T1A002 3
; I
anL gI09 — 1o Av2 a3 Av2 3] w_mqﬁ._% a3y aaya 1x T7 AOES a2hid n g
¥3IN3LI0S @169 — ¢D | “fingdiy |
H
H

d!
SIATVA_HILVM

||||
L_3sns _ |

JLYNJALTY

®

173

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21




Diagram for 50hz Washer -39

iring

W

B ZHOS ‘Hdl .>omw NWVHOVIQ ONIHIM

AOSZ “1d0 NOIS3A Movis #oZ 0
¥d100—¥28—9056 N/d wanadfs H8

1IIIIIIIIIIIIJ

= 1D HOLIMS A3
- @ WYH90ud
Ievd

Sid

O READY FOR USE
DISPLAY
O TINE REMAINING

SANTVA d3LVM

YIMvINE
1nddIo

YINJOISNWAIL
NMOQO—d3Ls

AVI13¥ NVA

Qyvog LNJYID_J3LINRd
02d
1
TENT

I-_____--_--_d

o
4
| g |
m
e 5
| e g |
3 -
dnv £ ¢
[ Q £
= o9 T
2 3snd Q 3
i dnv 2 ¥ mm e _M_q. . —
) ' 25 E [C]E &
v 4|0 o wﬁ 5 g B
x5 Ry == — s g £ —
WW 8 [0 oA Fzid o m nw m
22 nn_v M M _ e ' % o —
8 woo [06 - 1 3 nm
_dmu.”_mi — m —
N O o< m _
-5 210 O IX me X
8% +[o o YINHOASNVHL
QL JOMINOD
a N[O O 1o a @ z
rosz A00T — W A @
= T @ N ]
—d
| < ClE I
¥OSN3S ¥NSSINd — g v~ u 3
Wdo © \@ m
m Wm.ua a ]
i e I SNORE:
o
% o I . vorals |
5 | 3¢ | gl 8 2
S — v~ T —
_ | Ll
«m.n. @3 an _ _
M"_zxm — | —
g = l
AIN3NOINS 8._“ | 2 nm — —
TERA S g | L RFR HONOYL TOY¥INOD  :NOILYOO01
sng AN NN N . NN I NN N S S S -
w - — —
-ry
£LZL ML ﬁ_ " I I S S . || .. 30H04-9 NNNIXVN ¥O0d4 ININISOrQY
m “ 3ARA AONGNO3¥ TIEVINVA
- | gt | I
_ NN
“7 @ 3NWVA 0 -~ “m o
471 woion =il 1 e — g — " —
" ] e SUOLVNLOVONNIHL a3 .
»ovE  NOILYOO1 _ WOLLOS  :NOILYDO1 — o 8 o L INOY¥4 dOL  iNOILYOO1
SN BN S L I I D B B "W ggﬂ.— NN N I S B D B D D B . L

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21

174



-39 V4 Diagram

SWD T-350

ZHOS ‘Hdl ‘AOEZ  WvOVId ONIYFIM

X —X¥A~6E—TXOSESNM 1 EINN N B B D B N B B B . - J
SHOLVNLOV APZ ‘3AINA dA ‘SSIMAX3
AOSZ “1d0 NOIS3IA MIVIS #0Z HOLIMS A3
¥d 100—806—9056 N/d — nio0ud —
ldvy
NN N B N DI D B B - d - _ _
] bl
e, M e ” — _ m 2 —
| B [ 2 Els | f
x a
I
— 0 m e M —
= o]
SIAVA ¥ILVM — INHOISNYAL — — . s o —
e NVENT:] NMOQ—d31S 2ink 3= ] 3= g
LND¥ID — g“\ 2 zz — Leed] zZ2 o
dnY L =P ﬂﬁ- a5 g
m — = “H_, e L [ Om 3% 5
2 3sn4 ox o z
T dnv L _H_H_Yl_l T — 2 2 o — x 23 & @w
g E===] g b i & z g
o 1M4[C0 | z — a3 E nm m
& @
g5 N._ﬂ [ol) — | | = 3 — E % 2 —
W& g [o 0.% 1 Fzid © ° 2 nw W
22 Q[ oqmmw 1 ey =—LT] — 'l > z
EE R rowe: L 1 | 1 z nm
WOD [0 © L sere ==10%1 2
_ ma _IgI”n—l _ _ “ m _
VW_ S — X me2x ﬁdé — /
51 HINYOISNVHL — —
QL ] TONINOD o
a TG — RS ol v z
- . NOET  AQOT - — W @ & —
T o N, 7 I
- Il el I “ICE: _
N — HOSN3S 3UNSSId — 2 @ 3 3
o XX &
833 | 8 o s g I
o [:'4
e N g ik .
o & v~z S o~ nm
I s 88 " IO {c)838
| 3 =t A — o~z —
. 1 O}
e r HONOYL T0HINOD  :NOILVOOT a/a ]
N NN SN DN DN BN D | DN DI BN BN B m
i 2
! |
|
HOLMS
33 I s[@ ]
il HOLOW
R s e %001 ¥00a
| = Tiavd [ — —
Ll e s e s | - 304049 WINIXYW ¥OJ LNIWLSNNQY souns
q 3 - 3NN¥A AON3NO3INS ITaVIIVA T 4000
_ gv8|— m “ LoN Nugl; on _ 00 _
u = - e
¥00Q
| 1= oo 0 3] 1 5 5% I e _
1 Ningz M SUOLVNLOVONTHL .
OvE  INOILYOOT — NOLLOS “NOLLYOOT — @ "E o L INO¥4 dOL NOILYDOT
A N . L S N N N w w | SN N DI BN DI DN D DI B B B L

175

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21




SWD T-350-39 V4 Schematic

[4 ¢
/HOS HdL AO¢< OILVINIHOS
oo Mg/ g
oLV A¥ ¥Q 4A ‘SSIIX3
AOSZ *1d0 N9IS30 NoviS #oT a7 nﬂ._w_\v.n_q_ nd
4dL00—BO6—9056 N/d Hav3g I =g T o0d
aay B=7d 8-td
— dAu|ﬂmL.
B 8 R o noy L2 o A
= - = BaTH
e o [ S-td T a0 5a0| 12 = T %< TYWAON
e v-74d y-€d o—cd HOLIAS HOLIAS A3M
@ [T t-td = ShRuAS va WyHo0dd
2-Id 2-td = 3 /3INYATY
T-Zd T-2d 2 8 a0 S0 oY Lee Tidvy
WO3 ~ g e (=} € — RETN LHA
& (2
T Wu. T3
5 = —2d @34
iy T[x Z-t=d o €-cd
g GE e & 2 = B v=cd T IHA ain (34
= = ] = m
@35/590 ¥-01d < [F=Sd LHA__ ¥-t2d -
BT o 2
NOILI3MNI T TJ3IA/NIE T-STd n1q T-€2d @ S N9 gTamHs 31ava £
3A/N9 2 \J‘ﬁl:ﬂ
4 - 1-ry
I REIV R
NG 3A/ND)
IATWA oW TI-rY =
Nag - - (2
NIVT IAY 2
N
INAOASNYAL kL] 9002 <
- - NADO-d3Ls | MR IAL¥ o =
431U 10 1-(1d e31d od/inA 6-8d EoC e~ 7ot T T e Ml Y el 2
) = N1a/1AA 8- Attt 3 Nelg 3TEVIAYA ® [ases
7-91d _T3A/03d -84 B NI AL 3 T e IATND
2# INWA S-61d = [991d Ddn/t3d  9-8d T-Zd 13k 10 AES| 3 Waa SOLOW
J3LYM @02 = =79 T AT 3 THM A 1 @ 30804—9 WNNIXY
TN Loonnt T3y = ¥-91d 03J/IHA  V¥-8d 3 Wld SIW = ¥04 LNINLSNraY
A _ E=9Td—qI9/55] =84 T=7d 039 'z} - INHO AONINDIxE TIGVIIVA
¥3Lvm 1OH = nia/980 o | |
) =TT TT/Ng—T=54]
R 590 e & v e T0W
g A [7=02d & v-Ted| ~¥d T3/1AR govtl MY THA|IAY
8 [T02d 1amn  Ti=q] 3-vd  oad 0.4 23 23
(] | L
ISs) u\/_uzuw._l AOT 5007 AOT
— _ SIW SIW
nia M_H,_mn T337IAR AL rAEREETY SETY Ay e WIW
3007 J00a vid q3A T3A Waa Woa
=g ’ Waa Waa
4 =g 0a0 | Da0 . L L
SOOINN 214 u HILIAS
2% AOLYNLOVOWYIHL 9| Houas S| aaroLvT ¥ona
T YV S|gaion doma € x
T $OLYNLOVOWIHL G = o
HILIMS e o
@3S0 ¥00e | AIWADISNYAL 5 N 29
r == OYLNDD & — |
HILIAS 3007 ¥00a m 3 T -
M 2x MEal N T
Ab2 £ *ZT 1
NIS AFZ NIS AF2 X ¢ [TlA002 g
INZ] a3 Ave aR] ~— [a3d| aaxng 1x 17 AoE2aaME MRS
L @od - 12 IPIVINE N
zwzm._.mom 00 - 20 | “LInge1y |
801 I0H — LH -~
dv0S 10H - ZH _.Fol\/\lT:
SIAVA_SAIVM | asni |

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21

176



Notes

177

Part # 8533-104-001 9/21



